And whereas application has been made for the consent of the Governor in Council to a mortgage of the block or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And

or parcel of land mentioned in the Schedule hereto: And whereas it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor in Council should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the confirmation of an alienation by way of mortgage of the block or parcel of land set out in the Schedule hereto. And it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Native Land Act, 1909, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor in Council to the proceedings hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

Block.	Approximate Area.	Provincial District.
Manawatu - Kukutauaki No. 3 Section 1a No. 1	A. R. P. 50 0 0	Wellington.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Savings - bank. — Interest - bearing Deposits by New Zealand Racing Conference of Apprentice Jockeys' Funds.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this seventeenth day of November, 1913.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power conferred upon him by section seventy-seven of the Post and Telegraph Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the limitation of the amount of interest-bearing deposits in the Post Office Savings-bank, as fixed by the said section seventy-seven, shall not apply to certain deposits of the body named in the Schedule hereto (being a non-mercantile body within the meaning of the said section); provided that a copy of the regulations of such body, and of every amendment thereof, shall be forwarded to the Postmaster-General as soon as possible after the making thereof, together with the names and addresses of the trustees and other officers for the time being in office.

SCHEDULE.

THE New Zealand Racing Conference (in respect of deposits of the Apprentice Jockeys' Fund).

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting Reserves in the Raetihi Town Board.

LIVERPOOL, Governor ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this seventeenth day of November, 1913.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have been duly set apart as an endowment or for the use of the Town Board of the Raetihi Town District:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor, it is expedient to vest the said reserves in the Raetihi Town

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the fourth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserves described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Raetihi Town Board, in trust, as an endowment or for the use of the said Town Board.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 3 roods, more or less, being Section 15, Raetihi Township Extension No. 1. Bounded towards the north by Grey Street, 187.5 links; towards the east by Section 16, 400 links; towards the south by Section 33, 187.5 links; and towards the west by Section 14, 400 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1912/1381A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Also all that area in the Wellington Land District con-

Also all that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 3 roods, more or less, being Section 32, Raetihi Township Extension No. 1. Bounded towards the north by Section 14, 187.5 links; towards the east by Section 33, 400 links; towards the south by George Street, 187.5 links; and towards the west by Section 31, 400 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1912/1381 B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey,

at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Also all that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 3 roods 6 perches, more or less, being Section 49, Raetihi Township Extension No. 1. Bounded towards the north by Section 48, 402-4 links; towards the north-east by Raetihi-Parapara Road, 190 6 links; towards the south by Section 50, a show-ground, 453.7 links; and towards the west by Section 46, 183.6 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1912/1381c, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Additional Regulation under the Land Agents Act, 1912.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this seventeenth day of November, 1913.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS it is provided by section sixteen of the Land Agents Act, 1912, that all license fees shall, after deducting any expenses incurred in respect of the licenses, be paid over to the Hospital and Charitable Aid Board of the

And whereas it is desirable to fix a scale of the expenses incurred in connection with the issue of such licenses:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section seventeen of the Land Agents Act, 1912, doth hereby make the following regulation, and doth declare that such regulation shall be read with and form part of the regula-tions made under the said Act on the 3rd day of December, 1912.

REGULATION.

SCALE OF EXPENSES.

THE amount to be deducted by the Under-Secretary of the Department of Internal Affairs from each license fee shall be the sum of ten shillings, to cover Court and Departmental expenses as follows:

Magistrates' Court expenses Department of Internal Affairs expenses 2

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Changing the Purpose of Reserves in the Town of Pirongia East, Auckland Land District.

. LIVERPOOL, Governor

W HEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have been duly set apart as a municipal endowment, being a reserve within Class I of the Second Schedule of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, and such lands have not been vested in trust in any society, body corporate, or trustees: